
Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 1 

 

CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
NEW DELHI 

Petition No. 234/MP/2019 
                   232/MP/2019 
                   231/MP/2019 
                  224/MP/2019 
                            236/MP/2019 
                      233/MP/2019 
                                  228/MP/2019 
                             226/MP/2019 

 

Coram: 

Shri I.S. Jha, Member 
Shri Arun Goyal, Member 
Shri P.K Singh, Member 
 
Date of Order: 10.11.2022 

 
 

In the matter of: 
Petition under section 94 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with regulations 79, III & 114 of CERC 
(Conduct of Business) Regulations, 1999 and Regulation 54 & 55 of CERC (Terms & Conditions 
of Tariff) Regulations, 2014 for recovery of impact of wage revision of its employees and deputed 
employees of Kendriya Vidyalaya (KV) & Central Industrial Security Force (CISF) in Salal Power 
Station during the period 01.01.2016 to 3l.03.2019. 
 
And 
 
In the matter of: 
NHPC Limited 
(A Govt. of India Enterprise) 
NHPC Office Complex, 
Sector-33, Faridabad - 121 003                      ……..Petitioner 
 

Versus 
 
1. The Chairman, 

Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd, 
The Mall, Near Kali Badi Mandir, 
Patiala-147 001 (Punjab).. 
 

2. The Chairman, 
Haryana Power Purchase Centre 
Shakti Bhawan, Sector - 6 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 2 

 

Panchkula-134 109 (Haryana).. 
 

3. The Chief Executive Officer, 
Bses Rajdhani Power Ltd., BSES 
Bhawan, 
Nehru Place, New Delhi-110 019 
 

4. The Chief Executive Officer, 
BSES Yamuna Power Ltd., 
Shakti Kiran Building, 
Karkardooma, Delhi-110 072 
 

5. The Chief Operating Officer, 
Tata Power Delhi Distribution Ltd. 
33 kV Sub-Station Building, 
Hudson Lane, Kingsway Camp, 
New Delhi-110 009. 
 

6. The Chairman, 
Himachal Pradesh State Electricity 
Board, 
Vidyut Bhawan, Kumar House, 
Shimla - 171 004 (Himachal Pradesh 
 

7. The Chairman, 
Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Ltd., 
Shakti Bhavan, 14, Ashok Marg, 
Lucknow - 226 001 (Uttar Pradesh 
 

8. The Managing Director, 
Ajmer Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited 
(AVVNL) , 
Old Power House, Hatthi Bhatta, 
Jaipur Road, Ajmer - 305 001 
(Rajasthan). 
 

9. The Managing Director, 
Jaipur Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited 
(JVVNL) , 
Vidyut Bhawan, Janpath, 
Jaipur - 302 005 
 

10. The Managing Director, 
Jodhpur Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited 
(JdVVNL) , 
New Power House, Industrial Area, 
Jodhpur - 342 003 (Rajasthan 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 3 

 

 
11. Chairman-Cum-Managing Director, 

Uttaranchal Power Corporation Ltd., 
Urja Bhawan, Kanwali Road, 
Dehradun - 248 001 (Uttarakhand 
 

12. Chief Engineer & Secretary, 
Engineering Deptt., 1 st Floor, 
UT Secretariat, Sector 9-D, 
Chandigarh - 160 009. 
 

13. The Principal Secretary, 
Power Development Department, 
New Secretariat, 
Jammu -180001 (J&K)                      ….Respondents 

 
 
 

Petition No. 232/MP/2019 

 
In the matter of: 
Petition under section 94 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with regulations 79, 111 & 114 of CERC 
(Conduct of Business) Regulations, 1999 and Regulation 54 & 55 of CERC (Terms & Conditions 
of Tariff) Regulations, 2014 for recovery of impact of wage revision of its employees and deputed 
employees of Kendriya Vidyalaya (KV) / Dayanand Anglo Vedic (DAV) & Indian Reserve Battalion 
(IRBN) in Rangit Power Station during the period 01.01.2016 to 31.03.2019. 
 
And 
 
In the matter of: 
NHPC Limited 
(A Govt. of India Enterprise) 
NHPC Office Complex, 
Sector-33, Faridabad - 121 003                      ……..Petitioner 
 

Vs 
 
1. The Chairman & Managing Director, 

West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Company Ltd,  
Vidyut Bhawan (8th Floor) 
Block-DJ, Sector-II, Salt Lake, 
Kolkata – 700 091 (West Bengal) 
 

2. The Chairman, 
Damodar Valley Corporation, 
DVC Towers, VIP Road, 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 4 

 

Kolkata – 700 054 (West Bengal). 
 

3. The Chairman, 
Jharkhand State Electricity Board, 
Doranda, Ranchi, 
Jharkhand – 834 002 (Jharkhand) 
 

4. The Managing Director, 
North Bihar Power Distribution Company Ltd., 
Vidyut Bhawan, Bailey Road,  
Patna – 800 001 (Bihar). 
 

5. The Managing Director, 
South Bihar Power Distribution Company Ltd., 
Vidyut Bhawan, Bailey Road,  
Patna – 800 001 (Bihar) 
 

6. The Chief Secretary, 
Department Of Power, 
Govt. Of Sikkim, Kazi Road, 
Gangtok-737101 (Sikkim).                    ….Respondents 

 
 
 

Petition No. 231/MP/2019 

 
 

In the matter of: 
Petition under section 94 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with regulations 79, 111 & 114 of CERC 
(Conduct of Business) Regulations, 1999 and Regulation 54 & 55 of CERC (Terms & Conditions 
of Tariff) Regulations, 2014 for recovery of impact of wage revision of its employees and deputed 
employees of Kendriya Vidyalaya (KV) & Indian Reserve Battalion (IRBN) in Teesta-V Power 
Station during the period 01.01.2016 to 31.03.2019. 
 
 
And 
 
In the matter of: 
NHPC Limited 
(A Govt. of India Enterprise) 
NHPC Office Complex, 
Sector-33, Faridabad - 121 003                      ……..Petitioner 
 

Vs 
 
1. The Chairman & Managing Director, 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 5 

 

West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Company Ltd,  
Vidyut Bhawan (8th Floor) 
Block-DJ, Sector-II, Salt Lake, 
Kolkata – 700 091 (West Bengal) 
 

2. The Chairman, 
Damodar Valley Corporation, 
DVC Towers, VIP Road, 
Kolkata – 700 054 (West Bengal). 
 

3. The Chairman, 
Jharkhand State Electricity Board, 
Doranda, Ranchi, 
Jharkhand – 834 002 (Jharkhand) 
 

4. The Managing Director, 
North Bihar Power Distribution Company Ltd., 
Vidyut Bhawan, Bailey Road,  
Patna – 800 001 (Bihar). 
 

5. The Managing Director, 
South Bihar Power Distribution Company Ltd., 
Vidyut Bhawan, Bailey Road,  
Patna – 800 001 (Bihar) 
 

6. The Chief Secretary, 
Department Of Power, 
Govt. Of Sikkim, Kazi Road, 
Gangtok-737101 (Sikkim).     

 
7. The Chairman & Managing Director, 

GRICO, 4th Floor 
Janpath,  Bhuwaneshwar-751022 (Orissa                                         ….Respondents 
               
 

 
Petition No. 224/MP/2019 

 
In the matter of: 
Petition under section 94 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with regulations 79, 111 & 114 of CERC 
(Conduct of Business) Regulations, 1999 and Regulation 54 & 55 of CERC (Terms & Conditions 
of Tariff) Regulations, 2014 for recovery of impact of wage revision of its employees and deputed 
employees of Kendriya Vidyalaya (KV) & Central Industrial Security Force (CISF) in Uri-I Power 
Station during the period 01.01.2016 to 31.03.2019. 
 
 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 6 

 

And 
 
In the matter of: 
NHPC Limited 
(A Govt. of India Enterprise) 
NHPC Office Complex, 
Sector-33, Faridabad - 121 003                      ……..Petitioner 
 

Vs 
 
1. The Chairman, 

Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd, 
The Mall, Near Kali Badi Mandir, 
Patiala-147 001 (Punjab).. 
 

2. The Chairman, 
Haryana Power Purchase Centre 
Shakti Bhawan, Sector - 6 
Panchkula-134 109 (Haryana).. 
 

3. The Chief Excutive Officer, 
Bses Rajdhani Power Ltd., BSES 
Bhawan, 
Nehru Place, New Delhi-110 019 
 

4. The Chief Executive Officer, 
BSES Yamuna Power Ltd., 
Shakti Kiran Building, 
Karkardooma, Delhi-110 072 
 

5. The Chief Operating Officer, 
Tata Power Delhi Distribution Ltd. 
33 kV Sub-Station Building, 
Hudson Lane, Kingsway Camp, 
New Delhi-110 009. 
 

6. The Chairman, 
Himachal Pradesh State Electricity 
Board, 
Vidyut Bhawan, Kumar House, 
Shimla - 171 004 (Himachal Pradesh 
 

7. The Chairman, 
Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Ltd., 
Shakti Bhavan, 14, Ashok Marg, 
Lucknow - 226 001 (Uttar Pradesh 
 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 7 

 

8. The Managing Director, 
Ajmer Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited 
(AVVNL) , 
Old Power House, Hatthi Bhatta, 
Jaipur Road, Ajmer - 305 001 
(Rajasthan). 
 

9. The Managing Director, 
Jaipur Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited 
(JVVNL) , 
Vidyut Bhawan, Janpath, 
Jaipur - 302 005 
 

10. The Managing Director, 
Jodhpur Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited 
(JdVVNL) , 
New Power House, Industrial Area, 
Jodhpur - 342 003 (Rajasthan 
 

11. Chairman-Cum-Managing Director, 
Uttaranchal Power Corporation Ltd., 
Urja Bhawan, Kanwali Road, 
Dehradun - 248 001 (Uttarakhand 
 

12. Chief Engineer & Secretary, 
Engineering Deptt., 1 st Floor, 
UT Secretariat, Sector 9-D, 
Chandigarh - 160 009. 
 

13. The Principal Secretary, 
Power Development Department, 
New Secretariat, 
Jammu -180001 (J&K)                      ….Respondents 

 
 

Petition No. 236/MP/2019 

In the matter of: 
Petition under section 94 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with regulations 79, 111 & 114 of CERC 
(Conduct of Business) Regulations, 1999 and Regulation 54 & 55 of CERC (Terms & Conditions 
of Tariff) Regulations, 2014 for recovery of impact of wage revision of its employees and deputed 
employees of Kendriya Vidyalaya (KV) / Dayanand Anglo Vedic (DAV) & Central Industrial 
Security Force (CISF) in Chamera-II Power Station during the period 01.01.2016 to 31.03.2019. 
 
 
 
 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 8 

 

And 
 
In the matter of: 
NHPC Limited 
(A Govt. of India Enterprise) 
NHPC Office Complex, 
Sector-33, Faridabad - 121 003                      ……..Petitioner 
 

Vs 
 
1. The Chairman, 

Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd, 
The Mall, Near Kali Badi Mandir, 
Patiala-147 001 (Punjab).. 
 

2. The Chairman, 
Haryana Power Purchase Centre 
Shakti Bhawan, Sector - 6 
Panchkula-134 109 (Haryana).. 
 

3. The Chief Excutive Officer, 
Bses Rajdhani Power Ltd., BSES 
Bhawan, 
Nehru Place, New Delhi-110 019 
 

4. The Chief Executive Officer, 
BSES Yamuna Power Ltd., 
Shakti Kiran Building, 
Karkardooma, Delhi-110 072 
 

5. The Chief Operating Officer, 
Tata Power Delhi Distribution Ltd. 
33 kV Sub-Station Building, 
Hudson Lane, Kingsway Camp, 
New Delhi-110 009. 
 

6. The Chairman, 
Himachal Pradesh State Electricity 
Board, 
Vidyut Bhawan, Kumar House, 
Shimla - 171 004 (Himachal Pradesh 
 

7. The Chairman, 
Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Ltd., 
Shakti Bhavan, 14, Ashok Marg, 
Lucknow - 226 001 (Uttar Pradesh 
 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 9 

 

8. The Managing Director, 
Ajmer Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited 
(AVVNL) , 
Old Power House, Hatthi Bhatta, 
Jaipur Road, Ajmer - 305 001 
(Rajasthan). 
 

9. The Managing Director, 
Jaipur Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited 
(JVVNL) , 
Vidyut Bhawan, Janpath, 
Jaipur - 302 005 
 

10. The Managing Director, 
Jodhpur Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited 
(JdVVNL), 
New Power House, Industrial Area, 
Jodhpur - 342 003 (Rajasthan 
 

11. Chairman-Cum-Managing Director, 
Uttaranchal Power Corporation Ltd., 
Urja Bhawan, Kanwali Road, 
Dehradun - 248 001 (Uttarakhand 
 

12. Chief Engineer & Secretary, 
Engineering Deptt., 1 st Floor, 
UT Secretariat, Sector 9-D, 
Chandigarh - 160 009. 
 

13. The Principal Secretary, 
Power Development Department, 
New Secretariat, 
Jammu -180001 (J&K)                      ….Respondents 

 
 

Petition No. 233/MP/2019 

In the matter of: 
Petition under section 94 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with regulations 79, 111 & 114 of CERC 
(Conduct of Business) Regulations, 1999 and Regulation 54 & 55 of CERC (Terms & Conditions 
of Tariff) Regulations, 2014 for recovery of impact of wage revision of its employees and deputed 
employees of Kendriya Vidyalaya (KV) & Central Industrial Security Force (CISF) in Dhauliganga 
Power Station during the period 01.01.2016 to 31.03.2019. 
 
 
 
 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 10 

 

And 
 
In the matter of: 
NHPC Limited 
(A Govt. of India Enterprise) 
NHPC Office Complex, 
Sector-33, Faridabad - 121 003                      ……..Petitioner 
 

Vs 
 
1. The Chairman, 

Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd, 
The Mall, Near Kali Badi Mandir, 
Patiala-147 001 (Punjab).. 
 

2. The Chairman, 
Haryana Power Purchase Centre 
Shakti Bhawan, Sector - 6 
Panchkula-134 109 (Haryana).. 
 

3. The Chief Executive Officer, 
Bses Rajdhani Power Ltd., BSES 
Bhawan, 
Nehru Place, New Delhi-110 019 
 

4. The Chief Executive Officer, 
BSES Yamuna Power Ltd., 
Shakti Kiran Building, 
Karkardooma, Delhi-110 072 
 

5. The Chief Operating Officer, 
Tata Power Delhi Distribution Ltd. 
33 kV Sub-Station Building, 
Hudson Lane, Kingsway Camp, 
New Delhi-110 009. 
 

6. The Chairman, 
Himachal Pradesh State Electricity 
Board, 
Vidyut Bhawan, Kumar House, 
Shimla - 171 004 (Himachal Pradesh 
 

7. The Chairman, 
Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Ltd., 
Shakti Bhavan, 14, Ashok Marg, 
Lucknow - 226 001 (Uttar Pradesh 
 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 11 

 

8. The Managing Director, 
Ajmer Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited 
(AVVNL) , 
Old Power House, Hatthi Bhatta, 
Jaipur Road, Ajmer - 305 001 
(Rajasthan). 
 

9. The Managing Director, 
Jaipur Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited 
(JVVNL) , 
Vidyut Bhawan, Janpath, 
Jaipur - 302 005 
 

10. The Managing Director, 
Jodhpur Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited 
(JdVVNL) , 
New Power House, Industrial Area, 
Jodhpur - 342 003 (Rajasthan 
 

11. Chairman-Cum-Managing Director, 
Uttaranchal Power Corporation Ltd., 
Urja Bhawan, Kanwali Road, 
Dehradun - 248 001 (Uttarakhand 
 

12. Chief Engineer & Secretary, 
Engineering Deptt., 1 st Floor, 
UT Secretariat, Sector 9-D, 
Chandigarh - 160 009. 
 

13. The Principal Secretary, 
Power Development Department, 
New Secretariat, 
Jammu -180001 (J&K)                      ….Respondents 

 
 

Petition No. 228/MP/2019 

 
In the matter of: 
Petition under section 94 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with regulations 79, 111 & 114 of CERC 
(Conduct of Business) Regulations, 1999 and Regulation 54 & 55 of CERC (Terms & Conditions 
of Tariff) Regulations, 2014 for recovery of impact of wage revision of its employees and deputed 
employees of Kendriya Vidyalaya (KV) & Central Industrial Security Force (CISF) in Tanakpur 
Power Station during the period 01.01.2016 to 31.03.2019. 
 
 
 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 12 

 

And 
 
In the matter of: 
NHPC Limited 
(A Govt. of India Enterprise) 
NHPC Office Complex, 
Sector-33, Faridabad - 121 003                      ……..Petitioner 
 

Vs 
 
1. The Chairman, 

Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd, 
The Mall, Near Kali Badi Mandir, 
Patiala-147 001 (Punjab).. 
 

2. The Chairman, 
Haryana Power Purchase Centre 
Shakti Bhawan, Sector - 6 
Panchkula-134 109 (Haryana).. 
 

3. The Chief Executive Officer, 
Bses Rajdhani Power Ltd., BSES 
Bhawan, 
Nehru Place, New Delhi-110 019 
 

4. The Chief Executive Officer, 
BSES Yamuna Power Ltd., 
Shakti Kiran Building, 
Karkardooma, Delhi-110 072 
 

5. The Chief Operating Officer, 
Tata Power Delhi Distribution Ltd. 
33 kV Sub-Station Building, 
Hudson Lane, Kingsway Camp, 
New Delhi-110 009. 
 

6. The Chairman, 
Himachal Pradesh State Electricity 
Board, 
Vidyut Bhawan, Kumar House, 
Shimla - 171 004 (Himachal Pradesh 
 

7. The Chairman, 
Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Ltd., 
Shakti Bhavan, 14, Ashok Marg, 
Lucknow - 226 001 (Uttar Pradesh 
 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 13 

 

8. The Managing Director, 
Ajmer Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited 
(AVVNL) , 
Old Power House, Hatthi Bhatta, 
Jaipur Road, Ajmer - 305 001 
(Rajasthan). 
 

9. The Managing Director, 
Jaipur Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited 
(JVVNL) , 
Vidyut Bhawan, Janpath, 
Jaipur - 302 005 
 

10. The Managing Director, 
Jodhpur Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited 
(JdVVNL) , 
New Power House, Industrial Area, 
Jodhpur - 342 003 (Rajasthan 
 

11. Chairman-Cum-Managing Director, 
Uttaranchal Power Corporation Ltd., 
Urja Bhawan, Kanwali Road, 
Dehradun - 248 001 (Uttarakhand 
 

12. Chief Engineer & Secretary, 
Engineering Deptt., 1 st Floor, 
UT Secretariat, Sector 9-D, 
Chandigarh - 160 009. 
 

13. The Principal Secretary, 
Power Development Department, 
New Secretariat, 
Jammu -180001 (J&K)                      ….Respondents 

 
 

Petition No. 226/MP/2019 

 
In the matter of: 
Petition under section 94 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with regulations 79, 111 & 114 of CERC 
(Conduct of Business) Regulations, 1999 and Regulation 54 & 55 of CERC (Terms & Conditions 
of Tariff) Regulations, 2014 for recovery of impact of wage revision of its employees and deputed 
employees of Central Industrial Security Force (CISF) in Sewa-II Power Station during the period 
01.01.2016 to 31.03.2019. 
 
 
 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 14 

 

And 
 
In the matter of: 
NHPC Limited 
(A Govt. of India Enterprise) 
NHPC Office Complex, 
Sector-33, Faridabad - 121 003                      ……..Petitioner 
 

Vs 
 
1. The Chairman, 

Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd, 
The Mall, Near Kali Badi Mandir, 
Patiala-147 001 (Punjab).. 
 

2. The Chairman, 
Haryana Power Purchase Centre 
Shakti Bhawan, Sector - 6 
Panchkula-134 109 (Haryana).. 
 

3. The Chief Executive Officer, 
Bses Rajdhani Power Ltd., BSES 
Bhawan, 
Nehru Place, New Delhi-110 019 
 

4. The Chief Executive Officer, 
BSES Yamuna Power Ltd., 
Shakti Kiran Building, 
Karkardooma, Delhi-110 072 
 

5. The Chief Operating Officer, 
Tata Power Delhi Distribution Ltd. 
33 kV Sub-Station Building, 
Hudson Lane, Kingsway Camp, 
New Delhi-110 009. 
 

6. The Chairman, 
Himachal Pradesh State Electricity 
Board, 
Vidyut Bhawan, Kumar House, 
Shimla - 171 004 (Himachal Pradesh 
 

7. The Chairman, 
Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Ltd., 
Shakti Bhavan, 14, Ashok Marg, 
Lucknow - 226 001 (Uttar Pradesh 
 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 15 

 

8. The Managing Director, 
Ajmer Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited 
(AVVNL) , 
Old Power House, Hatthi Bhatta, 
Jaipur Road, Ajmer - 305 001 
(Rajasthan). 
 

9. The Managing Director, 
Jaipur Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited 
(JVVNL) , 
Vidyut Bhawan, Janpath, 
Jaipur - 302 005 
 

10. The Managing Director, 
Jodhpur Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited 
(JdVVNL) , 
New Power House, Industrial Area, 
Jodhpur - 342 003 (Rajasthan 
 

11. Chairman-Cum-Managing Director, 
Uttaranchal Power Corporation Ltd., 
Urja Bhawan, Kanwali Road, 
Dehradun - 248 001 (Uttarakhand 
 

12. Chief Engineer & Secretary, 
Engineering Deptt., 1 st Floor, 
UT Secretariat, Sector 9-D, 
Chandigarh - 160 009. 
 

13. The Principal Secretary, 
Power Development Department, 
New Secretariat, 
Jammu -180001 (J&K)                      ….Respondents 

 
 
Parties Present:  Shri Ravi Shankar Dvivedi, Advocate, NHPC 

Shri M. G. Gokhale, NHPC 
Shri Ashish Saighal, NHPC, 
Shri Dhanush, NHPC 
Shri Prashant Kaul, NHPC 
Ms. Reshma Hemrajani, NHPC 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 16 

 

ORDER 
 
 
  National Hydroelectric Power Corporation (hereinafter to be referred as ‘the 

Petitioner)  has filed the present batch of Petitions seeking recovery of the impact of wage 

revisions of its employees and deputed employees of Kendriya Vidyalaya/Dayanand Anglo Vedic 

and Central Industrial Security Forces/Indian Reserve Battalion/J & K Police, as the case may be, 

in its various hydro power projects for the 2014-19 tariff period.  

 

2. The Petitioner has made the following prayers  : 

 
Prayer in Petition No. 234/MP/2019:  
 
a)         Allow the Petitioner under Regulation-54 & 55 of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2014 to bill 
and recover the additional O&M expenses amounting to ₹ 81.03 Cr as given in para-10 above, 
from the respondents due to increase in employee cost on account of pay revision of CISF and KV 
staff w.e.f. 01.01.2016 & NHPC employees w.e.f. 01.01.2017. 
 
b) Allow the additional O&M expenses as stated above to be recovered from the Respondents 
in proportion to their allocated capacity shares in the respective years of tariff period 2014-19. 
 
c) Pass such further order or orders as may be deemed fit and proper in the facts and 
circumstances of the case. 
 
Prayer in Petition No.232/MP/2019:  
 
a) Allow the Petitioner under Regulation-54 & 55 of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2014 to bill and 
recover the additional O&M expenses amounting to ₹ 17.00 Cr as given in para-10 above, from 
the respondents due to increase in employee cost on account of pay revision of Kendriya 
Vidyalaya (KV) / Dayanand Anglo Vedic (DAV)& Indian Reserve Battalion (IRBN) w.e.f. 
01.01.2016 & NHPC employees w.e.f. 01.01.2017. 

 
b) Allow the additional O&M expenses as stated above to be recovered from the Respondents 
in proportion to their allocated capacity shares in the respective years of tariff period 2014-19. 

 
c) Pass such further order or orders as may be deemed fit and proper in the facts and 
circumstances of the case. 
 
 
 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 17 

 

Prayer in Petition No.231/MP/2019: 
 

a) Allow the Petitioner under Regulation-54 & 55 of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2014 to bill and 
recover the additional O&M expenses amounting to ₹ 43.27 Cr as given in para-10 above, from 
the respondents due to increase in employee cost on account of pay revision of Kendriya 
Vidyalaya (KV) & Indian Reserve Battalion (IRBN) w.e.f. 01.01.2016 & NHPC employees w.e.f. 
01.01.2017. 

 
b) Allow the additional O&M expenses as stated above to be recovered from the Respondents 
in proportion to their allocated capacity shares in the respective years of tariff period 2014-19. 

 
c) Pass such further order or orders as may be deemed fit and proper in the facts and 
circumstances of the case. 
 
 
Prayer in Petition No.224/MP/2019: 

 
a)           Allow the Petitioner under Regulation-54 & 55 of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2014 to 
bill and recover the additional O&M expenses amounting to ₹ 47.62Cr as given in para-10 above, 
from the respondents due to increase in employee cost on account of pay revision of CISF and KV 
staff w.e.f. 01.01.2016 & NHPC employees w.e.f. 01.01.2017. 
 
b) Allow the additional O&M expenses as stated above to be recovered from the Respondents 
in proportion to their allocated capacity shares in the respective years of tariff period 2014-19. 
 
c) Pass such further order or orders as may be deemed fit and proper in the facts and 
circumstances of the case. 
 

Prayer in Petition No.236/MP/2019: 
 
a) Allow the Petitioner under Regulation-54 & 55 of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2014 to bill and 
recover the additional O&M expenses amounting to ₹ 39.84 Cr as given in para-10 above, from 
the respondents due to increase in employee cost on account of pay revision of CISF and KV / 
DAV staff w.e.f. 01.01.2016 & NHPC employees w.e.f. 01.01.2017. 
 
b) Allow the additional O&M expenses as stated above to be recovered from the Respondents 
in proportion to their allocated capacity shares in the respective years of tariff period 2014-19. 
 
c) Pass such further order or orders as may be deemed fit and proper in the facts and 
circumstances of the case. 
 
 
Prayer in Petition No.233/MP/2019: 

a) Allow the Petitioner under Regulation-54 & 55 of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2014 to bill and 

recover the additional O&M expenses amounting to ₹ 31.67 Cr as given in para-10 above, from 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 18 

 

the respondents due to increase in employee cost on account of pay revision of CISF and KV staff 

w.e.f. 01.01.2016 & NHPC employees w.e.f. 01.01.2017. 

 

b) Allow the additional O&M expenses as stated above to be recovered from the Respondents 

in proportion to their allocated capacity shares in the respective years of tariff period 2014-19. 

 

c) Pass such further order or orders as may be deemed fit and proper in the facts and 

circumstances of the case. 

 

Prayer in Petition No.228/MP/2019: 
In view of the submissions made herein above, following prayer is made:- 
 
a) Allow the Petitioner under Regulation-54 & 55 of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2014 to bill and 
recover the additional O&M expenses amounting to ₹ 42.94 Cr as given in para-10 above, from 
the respondents due to increase in employee cost on account of pay revision of CISF and KV staff 
w.e.f. 01.01.2016 & NHPC employees w.e.f. 01.01.2017. 
 
b) Allow the additional O&M expenses as stated above to be recovered from the Respondents 
in proportion to their allocated capacity shares in the respective years of tariff period 2014-19. 
 
c) Pass such further order or orders as may be deemed fit and proper in the facts and 
circumstances of the case. 
 

Prayer in Petition No.226/MP/2019: 
 

a) Allow the Petitioner under Regulation-54 & 55 of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2014 to bill and 

recover the additional O&M expenses amounting to ₹ 27.22Cr as given in para-10 above, from the 

respondents due to increase in employee cost on account of pay revision of CISF staff w.e.f. 

01.01.2016 & NHPC employees w.e.f. 01.01.2017. 

 

b) Allow the additional O&M expenses as stated above to be recovered from the Respondents 

in proportion to their allocated capacity shares in the respective years of tariff period 2014-19. 

 

c) Pass such further order or orders as may be deemed fit and proper in the facts and 

circumstances of the case 

 

2.        The  present batch of Petitions have been brought by the Petitioner for same and similar 

reliefs with regard to different Respondents for separate stations of the Petitioner. Since the 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 19 

 

issues raised in present batch of Petitions are identical, the pleadings related to Petition No. 

234/MP/2019 are being captured for the purpose of  analysis and decision in combined manner. 

 

3. The Petitioner has made following submissions in Petition No. 234/MP/2019 : 

a) The Salal Power Station (6x115MW) is located in the State of Jammu & Kashmir 

and supplying power to its beneficiaries in the Northern Region since its Commercial 

operation (i.e. w.e.f 09.11.1987). 

 

b) The Commission vide its order dated 12.5.2015 determined of tariff of the generating 

station for the period from 01.04.2014 to 31.03.2019. The Commission allowed the 

following normative O&M Expenses: 

(Rs. in Crore) 

Year 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

O&M 
Expenses 

144.30 153.88 164.11 175.01 186.64 

 

c) The expenditure on manpower deployed in the Power Station (including deputed 

staff in Kendriya Vidyalaya (KV) & Central Industrial Security Force (CISF)) is part of 

aforesaid O&M Expenses as per definition of O&M Expenses provided in Regulation 3(42) 

of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2014. 

 

d) The normative O&M expenses have been fixed by CERC after normalizing & 

averaging the actual expenses incurred by the hydro generating stations for the five-year 

period from 2008-09 to 2012-13. As O&M Expenses have been notified by on normative 

basis, there is significant under recovery of expenses in case of Petitioner’s Power 

Stations. A comparison of actual vs allowed O&M expenses in case of Salal Power Station 

for the tariff period 2014-19 is as under : 

 

 

 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 20 

 

(Rs. in Crore) 

Year Normative O&M 
Exp. Allowed by 

CERC  

Actual O&M 
Expenses  

Difference  

 (a) (b) (a-b) 

FY 2014-15 144.30 195.16 (-)50.86 

FY 2015-16 153.88 194.54 (-)40.66 

FY 2016-17 164.11 234.26 (-)70.15 

FY 2017-18 175.01 232.80 (-)57.79 

FY 2018-19 186.64 227.51 (-)40.87 

Total 823.94 1084.27 (-)260.33 

 

e) The major reasons for the large gap between actual vs allowed O&M Expenses are 

due to implementation of pay revision of employees of the petitioner (including KV & CISF 

personal deployed in the Power Station) and implementation of Goods & Service Tax 

(GST). 

 

f) The Commission in its Statement of Reasons (SOR) to CERC (Terms & Conditions 

of Tariff) Regulations, 2014 has mentioned that the Commission shall examine the increase 

in employee expenses on case to case basis and shall consider the same if found 

appropriate, to ensure that overall impact at the macro level is sustainable and thoroughly 

justified. The Commission also stated that the impact of wage revision shall only be given 

after seeing impact of one full year and if it is found that O&M norms provided under 

Regulations are inadequate/insufficient to cover all justifiable O&M expenses for the 

particular year including employee expenses, then balance amount may be considered for 

reimbursement. 

 

g) The pay revision of employees (including CISF & KV staff) has been implemented by 

the petitioner in the following manner: 

i.The decisions of the Government on the recommendations of 7th Central pay 
Commission was notified by the Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance 
vide Resolution dated 25.07.2016.  Subsequently, Department of Expenditure, 
Ministry of Finance vide Office Memorandum dated 29.07.2016 has issued 
instructions for implementation of pay scales of Central Government Employees 
which was effective from 01.01.2016 . 
 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 21 

 

ii.Department of Public Enterprises (DPE) vide Office Memorandum dated 
03.08.2017, O.Ms No. dated 04.08.2017 & O. 07.09.2017  
 

iii.Based on DPE guidelines, the presidential directive was issued by Ministry of 
Power (MoP) vide letter dated 15.05.2018. The petitioner being a Central Public 
Sector Enterprise under the administrative control of Ministry of Power is under 
the mandate to follow DPE guidelines as regard to revision of pay scales of its 
employees. 
 

iv.The pay revision proposal of board level & below board level executives were 
approved by the NHPC Board of Directors in its 414th meeting held on 28.05.2018.   
Further, the pay revision proposal of Workmen & Supervisors were approved by 
the NHPC Board of Directors in its 423rd Board meeting held on 15.03.2019.  
 

v.The pay revision proposal approved by BoD in respect of board level & below 
board level executives w.e.f 01.01.2017 has been implemented by the petitioner 
vide office order no. 30/2018 dated 30.05.2018. 
 

vi.Similarly, the pay revision proposal approved by BoD in respect of Workmen & 
Supervisors w.e.f 01.01.2017 has also been implemented by the petitioner vide 
office orders dated 25.03.2019 and 25.03.2019. 

 

h)  Due to implementation of pay revision of CISF/KV Staff w.e.f 01.01.2016 & pay 

revision of Petitioner’s Employees w.e.f 01.01.2017, the Petitioner has incurred additional 

Expenses for payment to its employees. In addition to this, the Petitioner has also incurred 

additional expenses on account of increase in ceiling limit of gratuity from Rs 10 lacs to Rs 

20 lacs w.e.f. 01.01.2017 as per provision 12.1 of DPE Guidelines on 3rd PRC and the 

impact of enhancement of ceiling limit of gratuity is also covered under Regulation 3(9) and 

Regulation 8(3)(ii) of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2014 under “Change in Law” w.e.f. 29 th 

March,2018. This has resulted in substantial increase in O&M expenses in case of NHPC 

Power Stations w.e.f 2015-16.  

 
i) The year wise impact of implementation of pay revision is tabulated below: 

(Rs. in Crore) 

Year 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Impact of pay revision of 

Board level & below Board 

level executives, workmen 

 4.83 19.36 17.08 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 22 

 

& supervisors of power 

Station  w.e.f.01.01.2017  

Impact of pay revision of 

CISF / Security Staff 

w.e.f.01.01.2016 

0.48 2.00 2.36 3.01 

Impact of pay revision of KV 

Staff w.e.f.01.01.2016 
0.09 0.40 0.46 0.85 

Impact of wage revision of 

Corporate Office / Regional 

Office Employees allocated 

to Power Station (3rd PRC) 

 0.47 1.86 1.89 

Impact of enhancement of 

ceiling limit of gratuity as 

per provisions of 3rd PRC 
 23.42 2.47 0.00 

Total 0.57 31.12 26.51 22.83 

 

j)  Under similar circumstances when the pay revision of CISF/KV Staff & NHPC 

employees were implemented w.e.f 01.01.2006 & 01.01.2007 respectively, the petitioner 

had approached the Commission for reimbursement of additional expenses through tariff. 

The Commission vide its order dated vide its order dated 05.12.2012 observed that   If the 

impact of pay revision or wage revision is denied, it would result in under recovery of cost of 

electricity by the generating company.  

 

k) Further, the Commission while notifying the CERC (Terms & Conditions of Tariff) 

Regulations, 2019 applicable for the control period 2019-24 has also not factored the 

impact of wage revision. The Commission has decided that the impact on O&M Expenses 

on account of pay revision, escalation in minimum wages & GST shall be considered for 

each hydro generating station separately at the time of tariff petition for the tariff period 

2019-24.   

 

l) Accordingly, Commission has allowed the impact of pay revision, minimum wages & 

GST in the Regulation 35(2)(a) of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2019. The intent of regulatory 

provisions is to allow separate reimbursement of O&M Expenses on account of pay revision 

in case of hydro generating stations.  



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 23 

 

 

m) The Tariff Regulations, 2014 do not specifically provide reimbursement of expenses 

on account of pay revision. However, Commission under provisions of Regulation 55 of 

CERC Tariff Regulations, 2014 is vested with the powers to remove difficulty (if any) in 

implementing the provisions of said regulations and also under Regulation 54 has the 

powers to relax the same. 

 

n) Accordingly, the Commission may allow reimbursement of above expenses to be 

billed and recovered as additional component under O&M expenses from the Respondents 

in proportion to their allocated capacity shares in the FYs 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18 and 

2018-19 respectively under Regulation 54 & 55 of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2014. 

 

Hearing dated 17.10.2019 

4. The Petition was listed for hearing on admission on 17.10.2019.The Commission admitted 

the Petition and directed the parties to complete the pleadings. The Commission directed the 

Petitioner to file the following information as under : 

a) Year-wise audited employee cost before wage revision along with breakup between 
KV employees, CISF employees and NHPC employees;  
 
b) Year-wise audited employee cost after wage revision alongwith breakup between KV 
employees, CISF employees and NHPC employees;  
 
c) Reconciliation of above two with wage revision impact claimed;  
 
d) PRP/Incentive included in the wage revision impact claimed (year-wise details duly 
certified by the Auditor);  
 
e) Audited wage revision impact w.r.t Tanakpur Hydro Power Station (Petition No. 
228/MP/2019; and (f) Certification regarding effective date of increase in gratuity limit 

 

Hearing dated 30.6.2022 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 24 

 

5. The Petitioner was listed for hearing on 30.6.2022. The Commission reserved the order 

and directed the parties to complete the Pleadings. The Commission further directed the Petitioner 

to file the following information : 

a) Breakup of actual O&M expenditure for the tariff period 2014-19 under various 

subheads (as per Annexure-A enclosed) after including the pay revision impact 

(employees, Kendriya Vidyalaya/Dayanand Anglo Vedic and Central Industrial Security 

Forces/Indian Reserve Battalion/ J & K Police), wage revision impact (minimum wages) and 

impact of pay regularization in the employee cost (MS Excel and PDF format);  

 

b) Break-up of actual O&M expenses including pay revision impact for Corporate 

Centre/other offices & breakup of claimed wage revision impact on employee cost, 

expenses on corporate centre and on salaries of Kendriya Vidyalaya/Dayanand Anglo 

Vedic and Central Industrial Security Forces/Indian Reserve Battalion/ J & K Police 

employee of the generating station (as per enclosed Annexure-B and Annexure- C, 

respectively) for the period 2014-19 along with allocation of the total O&M expenditure to 

various generating stations under construction, operational stations and any other offices 

along with basis of allocating such expenditure(in MS Excel and PDF format);  

 

c) Certificate to the effect that the employee cost and any other cost booked to IEDC 

has not been indicated as a part of the actual O&M expenses; and  

 

d) Comparative statement of the normative O&M expenses allowed to the generating 

station versus the actual audited O&M expenses for the period from 2014-15 to 2018-19, 

clearly stating that the impact of wage revision claimed is part/ not part of the above actual 

O&M expenses. 

 

Reply and Rejoinders 

Reply of UPPCL 

6. UPPCL in its reply vide affidavit dated 3.9.2019 has mainly submitted as under : 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 25 

 

a) Tariff is complete package governed by the various factors and cannot be reviewed 

in isolation as prayed by the petitioner. If the Commission is inclined to review the tariff in 

isolation, then other parameters of tariff should also be reviewed on the basis of actual. 

 

b) The Commission has already factored the impact of pay and wages revision during 

the control period 2009-2014 by allowing 50% of the impact to be borne by the beneficiaries 

has already adversely impacted the beneficiaries. 

 

c) The Commission’s power to remove difficulties and power to relax is not applicable 

as no difficulty has arisen due to 2014 Tariff Regulations. 

 

d) As per Hon’ble Supreme Court judgment in NTPC Ltd versus UPPCL, the 

Commission cannot be asked to revisit the tariff for when the period is already over. The 

said judgment also prohibits the recovery of tariff of past consumers from the new 

consumers. 

 
e) The Petitioner’s claim for expenditure on CISF is premature as CISF has neither 

been deployed nor the CRPF has been withdrawn by the Government. Since the impact of 

pay revision cannot be passed on to the end consumers with retrospective effect, the claim 

of the Petitioner is not maintainable. 

 

f) As per Para 5.11 (h) (3) and (4) of the Tariff Policy, the revenue requirement of the 

Petitioner should have been established at the beginning of the control period for 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 26 

 

convenience of all including the end consumers so that incontrollable costs are recovered 

speedily to ensure that future consumers are not burdened with past costs. 

 
g) As per Regulation 8 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations, the Commission shall consider 

the impact of change in law as an uncontrollable factor at the time of truing up of the 

generating station. 

Reply of Rajasthan Discoms 

7. Rajasthan Discoms i.e. Respondent Nos 8, 9, 10 in their common reply vide affidavit dated 

5.11.2019 have submitted as under : 

a)     As per Regulation 3 (42) of CERC Tariff regulation, 2014: 

“Operation & Maintenance Expenses mean the expenditure incurred for operation & 

maintenance of the project or part thereof, and includes the expenditure on 

manpower, repairs, maintenance, spares, consumables, insurance & overheads but 

excludes fuel expenses & water charges” 

Whereas CERC Tariff Regulations, 2014 defines Project as below: 

(46) 'Project' means a generating station or a transmission system including 

communication system, as the case may be, and in case of a hydro generating 

station includes all components of generating facility such as dam, intake water 

conductor system, power generating station and generating units of the scheme, as 

apportioned to power generation and in case of thermal generating stations does not 

include mining if it is a pit head project and dedicated captive coal mine; 

b) Hence, from the definition of Project, it is clear that the O&M expenses is for 

maintenance of the Project which as per definition for a hydro generating station is for all 

components of generating facility such as dam, intake water conductor system, power 

generating station and generating units of the scheme etc. Any O&M expenses incurred on 

facilities other than related to as mentioned above in definition should not be admissible by 

the Commission.  



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 27 

 

 

c)     The Commission in its SOR to 2014 Tariff has stated that “the commission shall 

examine the increase in employees expenses on case to case basis and shall consider the 

same if found appropriate, to ensure that overall impact at the macro level is sustainable & 

thoroughly justified. Accordingly, clause 29(4) proposed in the draft regulations has been 

deleted. The impact of wage revision shall only be given after seeing impact of one full year 

and if it is found that O&M norms provided under Regulations are inadequate & insufficient 

to cover all justifiable O&M expenses for the particular year including employees’ 

expenses, then balance amount may be considered for reimbursement.”  

 

d)        The petitioner in the respective petitions has submitted an overall impact for FY 

2016-17 to FY 2018-19. The Petitioner has submitted supporting documents, DPE 

guidelines, HR policies showcasing grade-wise existing & revised pay scales and net 

impact duly certified by Auditor. However, the details submitted are insufficient for a 

respondent to check, as data like number of employees etc. are not available. Hence, 

without such details it is not feasible to verify the final impact as submitted by the petitioner.  

 

e)       The Petitioner should submit segregation of increased impact in terms of 

increase in basic salaries, allowances, bonuses etc. due to pay revision. Such segregation 

would help to understand which all components should be allowed in pay revision. 

Increases in bonuses/ special 1-time payments should be carried out from the RoE of the 

Petitioner and should not be passed on to the end Consumers. 

 

f)   The Impact of wage revision of CISF staff Executive Pay Revision: The pay 

revision for CISF personnel was effective from 01.01.2016. The services availed for 

security etc. should be borne out by the company from its own internal resources and RoE 

allowed and may not be passed on to the consumers. Hence, the respondent requests the 

commission to kindly take a prudent view on the same and not allow such expenses to be 

passed on to the end consumers. 

 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 28 

 

g) Impact of wage revision of KV/DAV staff: For KV/DAV staff, as highlighted above 

in the definition, the manpower expenses incurred for the “Project” should only be allowed 

and the manpower associated with KV/ DAV etc. should not be directly considered in the 

overall O&M expenses of the plant. The facilities such as KV/ DAV are important for the 

employees and are to be extended by NHPC etc. but such allowances should be borne by 

the Petitioner itself through provisions of ROE and should not be passed on to the end 

consumers. The respondent requests the Hon’ble Commission to kindly take a prudent 

view on the same.  

 

h)     Impact of wage revision of corporate office/ regional office Employees 

allocated to Power Station: As per the Annexure-9, the net impact of wage revision of 

corporate office/ Regional office employees allocated to Power Station has been submitted 

by the petitioner, but the details of how these final figures have arrived is not furnished by 

the petitioner. The respondent seeks more clarification on the above-mentioned details and 

request Hon’ble Commission to prudently check on the expenses claimed by the petitioner 

before taking them into consideration.  

 

i) Increase in Gratuity ceiling limit: The petitioner has submitted the details of 

impact of increase in gratuity ceiling limit, but the details of how these calculations have 

been worked out has not been furnished by the petitioner and needs to be furnished in 

order to conclude the final impact on stations. The respondent seeks more clarification on 

the above-mentioned details and request Hon’ble Commission to prudently check on the 

expenses claimed by the petitioner before taking them into consideration.  

 

j) The overall burden submitted by Petitioner due to increase in O&M expense would 

have to be borne by the respondents in the share of contracted capacity and will eventually 

be passed on to the consumers, thereby further burdening the end consumers.  

 

k) Hence, considering the consumers’ interests, the respondent requests the Hon’ble 

Commission to take a prudent view, on the additional O&M cost for the petitioner. Also, the 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 29 

 

recovery of the same should be staggered in a span of period without any interest to be 

paid by beneficiary so as to minimize the burden.  

Reply of BRPL  

8. BRPL in its reply vide affidavit dated 3.3.2020 has submitted as under : 

a)       The Hon’ble Supreme Court in Mahadeva Upendra Sinai etc. Vs Union of India & 

has laid down the scope of the exercise of power to remove difficulty provided in a statute. 

As per the said judgment, Power to remove difficulty can be exercised to the extent it is 

necessary for applying or giving effect to the legislation and in doing so, the authority 

exercising the power to remove difficulty may slightly tinker with the legislation to round off 

angularities, or smoothen joints or remove minor obscurities to make it workable, without 

doing violence to the basic structure and primary features of the regulations. Further, under 

the guise of removing difficulties, the scheme and essential provisions of the legislations 

cannot be changed. Accordingly, the request of the Petitioner seeking relaxation under 

Regulations 54 & 55 should be limited to parameters laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme 

Court as otherwise no sanctity in the norm-based tariff under cost plus mechanism of tariff 

determination will be left. It may be submitted that the Petitioner in its prayer has sought 

additional O&M expenses for which there is no provision.     

b)       The Petitioner has also quoted para 33.2 of the Statement of Reasons (SOR) to 

the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulation, 

2014 to reinforce his claim.  The said para of the SOR deals with the view of the 

Commission and the conditionalities prescribed on the impact of wage revision. The 

conditionalities are; 

i.Increase in employee expenses would be examined on case to case basis; 

ii.It would be examined and if found appropriate, sustainable at the macro level and 

thoroughly justified then it would be considered by the Commission; 

iii. The impact of wage revision shall only be given after observing the impact of one full year; 

iv.Examination if the O&M norms are inadequate/insufficient to cover all justifiable expenses; 

v.The balance amount, if any, may be considered for reimbursement; 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 30 

 

vi.The amount of reimbursement can vary from zero to increase in employee expense.  

c) The data furnished by the Petitioner does not support the critical examination on all 

the conditionalities mentioned above. It is noted that the Petitioner has also included the 

Impact of enhancement of ceiling limit of gratuity in their proposal whereas the Hon’ble 

Commission has provided only for increase in employee expenses in the wage revision 

only. It is also noted that the impact of wage revision of Corporate/regional offices is 

62.71% of the impact of wage revision of this power station which gives the impression of 

burdening of power station where major amount includes indirect cost of corporate/regional 

offices which merely are support functions only. Further, it is also observed that the 

implementation of the wage revision is yet to complete one full year. Thus, it may be noted 

that the petition is premature besides inadequacy of information. 

d) Besides being the top-heavy organization on account of major cost of 

Corporate/Regional offices. Further the Commission in Para 30.21 of the Statement of 

Reasons (SOR) to the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of 

Tariff) Regulation, 2014 has also raised the issue of high Manpower: MW ratio which 

almost for all the generating stations of NHPC is very high.   

e) There is huge overstaffing not only at the Corporate/regional offices of NHPC but 

also at the power station level and accordingly the overall impact at the macro level would 

not be sustainable. The Commission has already recognized this fact in SOR that Man vs. 

MW ratio of most of the NHPC stations is very high and there is scope for further man 

power rationalization.  

f) The Commission has already notified the O& M expenses of each Hydro Stations in 

Tariff Regulation 2014 specifically, which takes care of any increase in employee cost also. 

Further Petitioner is requested to provide the benchmark of Man vs. MW ratio of industry 

with pyramid of employee cost distributing the employee cost from top management to 

lower cadre with its comparison with NHPC Stations individually to support its claim. 

g) The petition is also silent whether the reimbursement of the wage revision also 

included the wage revision of employees engaged in other activities like the Consulting, 

Planning and Designing of the national/inter-national projects? The Petitioner is required to 

clarify the entire issue on affidavit and if these employees are also included, then the wage 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 31 

 

revision of these employees is required to be deleted as they are not in any way connected 

with the generation from the existing projects.          

h) The exact amount of the wage revision in respect of reimbursement of wage revision 

for the generation employees of the NHPC Limited can easily be worked out from the “Due 

Drawn Statement’ of the employees engaged in the generation of power from this project 

and accordingly the what is necessary for Petitioner to file the Auditor’s Certificate in 

respect of payment made to the generation employees. The Auditor’s Certificate in its 

current form is too vague and accordingly it expenditure for re-imbursement of wage 

revision be taken must be from the “Due Drawn Statement’ of the employees engaged in 

the generation of power.     

i) Safeguarding of consumer’s interest and yet at the same time, recovery of the cost 

of electricity in a reasonable manner is an important consideration while framing the terms 

and conditions for the determination of tariff through regulations as per Section 61(d) of the 

Electricity Act, 2003. Seeking relaxation on any accounts whatsoever amounts to disturbing 

this delicate balance,  which the Hon’ble Commission had tried to maintain through the 

Tariff Regulations, 2004. Thus, the relaxation in the regulation would only result in 

unreasonable benefit to the petitioner which may not be allowed by the Hon’ble 

Commission.  

 

Rejoinders of the Petitioner 

9. The Petitioner in its rejoinder to the reply filed by the Rajasthan Discoms has mainly 

submitted as under: 

a) The limiting of the purview of operation and maintenance expenses to only 

the maintenance of the project, is not true. O&M Expenses as defined under 

Regulation 3(42) of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2014 means the expenditure incurred 

for operation and maintenance of the project, or part thereof, and includes the 

expenditure on manpower, repairs, maintenance spares, consumables, insurance 

and overheads; 

b) The Commission in its order dated 05.12.2012 (in petition no 5/MP/2012) had 

already ascertained that Pay and allowances are mandatory expenditures and are a 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 32 

 

necessary input to determine cost of electricity. Accordingly, the petitioner has 

claimed the impact of pay revision of NHPC employees and associated employees 

of KV/DAV and CISF in the submitted petitions as additional O&M Expenses being 

part of the expenditure on man power. 

c) The petitioner has submitted year-wise audited bifurcation of employee cost 

before wage revision, after wage revision & its reconciliation along with breakup 

between KV employees, CISF employees and NHPC employees in the original 

petition and subsequent ROP Compliance dated 15.11.2019. Further, petitioner has 

also submitted all the necessary supporting documents viz. Ministry of Finance 

Office memorandum dated 29.07.2016 and Resolution dated 25.07.2016 in support 

of implementation of 7th CPC, DPE guidelines dated 03.08.2017 and MOP 

Presidential directive dated 15.05.2018 in support of implementation of 3rd PRC, 

Board resolution and NHPC office orders in support of pay revision of NHPC 

Employees. Hence the contention of the respondent that submitted information is 

insufficient is not tenable. 

d)     The wage revision impact claimed by the petitioner includes impact of 

increase in Basic Pay, Dearness Allowance (DA), House Rent Allowance (HRA), 

Cafeteria Allowance, Location based compensatory allowances and impact of 

increase in ceiling limit of gratuity in respect of NHPC employees and impact of 

increase in wage revision of CISF / KV Staff. The impact of wage revision of 

Corporate Office and regional Office employees have been allocated to the power 

stations as per accounting policy being followed in the Corporation. Further, the 

financial impact of wage revision has been duly certified by the auditors. The audited 

financial impact submitted by the petitioner does not include any incentives including 

PRP / PLGI as the same is being paid from the profit / ROE of the petitioner 

company. 

e) The Hydropower Projects are generally located in far flung/remote areas and 

strategic locations which are vulnerable to law and order problems. In order to 

ensure proper security and safety of the plant and employees of the petitioner posted 

in respective power stations, security personnel are deployed in power station(s) and 

are integral part of the power plants. The intent of the Commission to allow expenses 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 33 

 

on ‘Security’ as part of O&M Expenses is also very much clear from the Regulation 

35(2)(c) of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2019, wherein the   Commission has allowed 

separate reimbursement of expenses on ‘Security’ under the head ‘Operation & 

Maintenance Expenses’ during the tariff period 2019-24.  

f) Similarly, to provide quality education to children of employees posted in 

power station(s) (being located in remote areas), KV/DAV(s) are set up in these 

locations which are also integral part of the power station(s). Therefore, it can be 

construed that the staff of CISF and KV/DAV are essential part of the power plants 

and are contributing towards the efficient operation of power stations in one way or 

another. Accordingly, the expenses related to wages of CISF (security) and KV/DAV 

staff are essential components of O&M Expenses of the power stations. Hence, the 

contention of the respondent that these expenses should be met out of its own 

internal resources and ROE is not justified and cannot be agreed to. 

g) The Petitioner has claimed impact of Wage revision of NHPC employees, 

associated employees of KV/DAV and CISF and impact of increase in limit of gratuity 

which were not considered by the Commission while fixing the O&M Expenses for 

the tariff period 2014-19. It is also to mention that actual O&M Expenses incurred by 

the power station(s) were largely on the higher side compared to normative O&M 

Expenses allowed by the Hon’ble Commission during the tariff period 2014-19. 

Accordingly, the claim of the petitioner is genuine and legitimate. The Commission in 

its previous wage revision order dated 05.12.2012 (in petition no 5/MP/2012) has 

already observed that a legitimate expenditure cannot be denied to the petitioner on 

the ground that it will burden the end consumers. 

 

10. The Petitioner in its rejoinder to the reply filed by UPPCL has mainly submitted as 

under: 

a) The Commission while finalizing the tariff norms for the period 2014-19 has 

not factored the impact of pay revision of the employees of NHPC, CISF and KV as 

evident from Para 33.2 of Statement of Reasons (SOR) to CERC Tariff Regulations, 

2014. This aspect has also been highlighted at para 7 and 8 of the original petitions. 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 34 

 

Petitioner is of the view that any expenditure which has not been “factored in” while 

framing the regulations, if claimed at a later stage, should not be considered as 

reopening of norms.  Accordingly, the argument of the respondent that Tariff is a 

package and cannot be reopened in isolation does not hold good in the instant case 

as the impact of wage revision was never “factored in” in the Tariff Regulations for 

the period 2014-19 by the Hon’ble Commission. 

b) The Commission in its order dated 05.12.2012 (in Petition no 5/MP/2012) has 

already deliberated this issue in detail and has taken a view that normally a party 

should not be allowed any charge in deviation of the norms but when a particular 

expenditure has not been factored while deciding the norms, in that case the claim 

for such an expenditure cannot be said to result in reopening of norms.  

c) The actual O&M Expenses incurred by the respective power station(s) were 

largely on the higher side compared to normative O&M Expenses allowed by the 

Hon’ble Commission during the tariff period 2014-19. This has already been 

highlighted by the petitioner at para-5 and para-6 of the original petition(s). 

Accordingly, the claim of the petitioner is genuine and legitimate and cannot be 

negated on the ground that it will result in huge burden on the beneficiaries. The 

Commission in its previous wage revision order dated 05.12.2012 (in petition no 

5/MP/2012) has already observed that a legitimate expenditure cannot be denied to 

the petitioner on the ground that it will burden the end consumers. 

d) The respondent has further argued that the petitioner should bear the extra 

expenses on account of pay revision out of its profit, which is not logical. The 

petitioner would like to submit that expenses incurred by the petitioner on account of 

pay revision are part of the ‘O&M Expenses’, which is a direct input to determine the 

cost of electricity. O&M Expenses as defined under Regulation 3(42) of CERC Tariff 

Regulations, 2014 means the expenditure incurred for operation and maintenance of 

the project, or part thereof, and includes the expenditure on manpower, repairs, 

maintenance spares, consumables, insurance and overheads. 

e) Further, the Commission in its previous wage revision order dated 05.12.2012 

(in petition no 5/MP/2012) had already observed that “pay and allowances are 

mandatory expenditures and are a necessary input to determine cost of electricity. 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 35 

 

The said expenditure cannot be factored at the time of determination of the norms 

since the pay revision came into force w.e.f. 1.1.2006 in respect of security forces 

and KV personnel and w.e.f. 1.1.2007 in respect of the employees of NHPC. If the 

impact of pay revision or wage revision is denied, it would result in under recovery of 

cost of electricity by the generating company…………….” 

f) The Commission has not factored the impact of wage revision while framing 

the tariff regulations for the period 2014-19. Further, the actual O&M expenses 

incurred by the petitioner were on the higher side than the normative O&M Expenses 

allowed by the Commission mainly due to implementation of pay revision. 

Accordingly, the petitioner has invoked the provisions of Regulations 54 and 55 i.e. 

‘power to remove difficulty’ and ‘power to relax’ in the absence of specific provision 

for recovery of additional burden on account of pay revision in the Tariff regulations, 

2014. 

g) The claim of the petitioner under similar circumstances has already been 

upheld by the Commission in its previous wage revision order dated 05.12.2012 (in 

Petition no 5/MP/2012). 

h) CISF has been deployed in these power station(s) and hence, the contention 

of the respondent is absolutely baseless. 

i) The respondent has contended that the petitioner has failed to register its 

timely claim in its petitions for the control period 2014-19 by quoting the provisions of 

Tariff Policy. In this regard, it is stated that the Petitioner was not in a position to 

claim the impact of wage revision at the time of submission of tariff petitions for the 

control period 2014-19 (submitted during Aug’2014). The petitioner has implemented 

wage revision of its employees w.e.f. 01.01.2017 during May’2018 (executives) & 

March’2019 (Supervisors & Workmen) as per office orders enclosed at Annexure-VI, 

Annexure-VII & Annexure-VIII of original petitions. The petitioner has submitted its 

claim for reimbursement of impact of wage revision (including the impact of wage 

revision of CISF / KV Staff w.e.f. 01.01.2016) as the allowed normative O&M 

Expenses were inadequate to cover up the same in line with the directions of 

Commission quoted above. Accordingly, the argument of the respondent that the 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 36 

 

petitioner failed to register its timely claim in petitions for the period 2014-19 is 

baseless. 

j) The respondent is trying to mislead the Commission by wrongly interpreting 

the provisions of Section 61(d) of Electricity Act’2003 to establish that the claim of 

the petitioner is not maintainable. While safeguarding the consumer interest, the 

Section 61(d) of Electricity Act’2003 also protects the interest of the generator by 

way of ensuring recovery of cost of electricity in a reasonable manner. As claimed by 

the respondent, if the impact of wage revision of NHPC, CISF & KV Staff are denied, 

it will result in under recovery of cost of electricity by the petitioner. Accordingly, the 

contention of the respondent is not acceptable. 

k) The increase in ceiling limit of gratuity from 10 lakh to 20 lakh is a part of the 

DPE guidelines dated 03.08.2017 (Ref: Annexure-II of original petitions) for 

implementation of pay scales w.e.f. 01.01.2017. Subsequently, Ministry of Law & 

Justice has amended ‘The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972’ and notified ‘The Payment 

of Gratuity (Amendment) Act, 2018’ on 28.03.2018 after incorporating the above 

changes. Accordingly, we have mentioned in the original petitions that the increase 

in ceiling limit of gratuity is also covered under ‘Change in Law’, however that doesn’t 

mean that the petitioner has claimed the impact of enhancement of ceiling limit of 

gratuity under ‘additional capitalization’. Being part of the wage revision of 

employees w.e.f 01.01.2017, the petitioner has claimed the impact of enhancement 

of ceiling limit of gratuity as additional O&M Expenses only as evident from para-10 

of original petition(s).  

 

Queries of the Commission and its reply. 

11. The Commission vide RoP dated 17.10.2019 directed the Petitioner to file the following 

information : 

a) Year-wise audited employee cost before wage revision along with breakup between 

KV employees, CISF employees and NHPC employees;  

b) Year-wise audited employee cost after wage revision alongwith breakup between KV 

employees, CISF employees and NHPC employees; 

c) Reconciliation of above two with wage revision impact claimed;  



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 37 

 

d) PRP/Incentive included in the wage revision impact claimed (year-wise details duly 

certified by the Auditor);  

e) Audited wage revision impact w.r.t Tanakpur Hydro Power Station (Petition No. 

228/MP/2019; and  

f)  Certification regarding effective date of increase in gratuity limit. 

 

12. The above information has been submitted by the petitioner as under: 

 

(Rs. in lakh) 
Sl 

No. 
Particulars FY 2015-16  FY 2016-17  FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 
7 = 

(3+4+5+6) 

A 
Impact of wage revision of 
NHPC Employees (w.e.f. 
01.01.2017) - 3rd PRC  

(i) 
Employee cost of power 
station in the revised scale 

  2895.52 12436.18 18641.51 33973.21 

(ii) 
Employee cost of power 
station in the pre-revised scale 

  2412.62 10499.75 16933.25 29845.62 

(iii) 
Impact of wage revision [(i) - 
(ii)] 

  482.90 1936.42 1708.26 4127.59 

B 
Impact of wage revision of 
CISF Staff (w.e.f. 01.01.2016) 

(i) 

Employee cost of CISF 
personal deployed in the 
Power Station in the revised 
scale 

  

337.70 1430.87 1574.29 1834.30 5177.16 

(ii) 

Employee cost of CISF 
personal deployed in the 
Power Station in the pre-
revised scale 289.47 

1230.83 1338.10 1533.48 4391.88 

(iii) 
Impact of wage revision [(i) - 
(ii)] 48.22 

200.05 236.18 300.82 785.27 

C 
Impact of wage revision of 
KV Staff (w.e.f. 01.01.2016)  

(i) 
Employee cost of KV Staff 
deployed in the Power Station 
in the revised scale 30.15 

225.65 241.41 285.85 783.06 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 38 

 

(ii) 
Employee cost of KV Staff 
deployed in the Power Station 
in the pre-revised scale 21.16 

185.21 195.25 200.55 602.16 

(iii) 
Impact of wage revision [(i) - 
(ii)] 9.00 

40.45 46.15 85.30 180.90 

D 

Impact of wage revision of 
Corporate Office / Regional 
Office Employees allocated 
to Power Station (3rd PRC) 

  46.56  185.54 188.40 420.50 

E 

Additional expenditure due 
to enhancement of ceiling 
limit of gratuity w.e.f. 
01.01.2017 (3rd PRC) 

  2342.09 246.76 0.00 
2588.85 

F 
Total impact of wage 
revision 
(A(iii)+B(iii)+C(iii)+D+E) 

  
57.22 

 

3112.04 2651.06 2282.79 8103.10 

 

b) PRP/Incentive included in the wage revision impact claimed (year-wise details duly 

certified by the Auditor: The wage revision impact claimed by the petitioner includes impact 

of increase in basic pay, Dearness Allowance (DA), House Rent Allowance (HRA), 

Cafeteria Allowance, Location based compensatory allowances and impact of increase in 

ceiling limit of gratuity in respect of NHPC employees. Further, it also includes impact of 

increase in wage revision. 

c) Audited wage revision impact w.r.t Tanakpur Hydro Power Station (Petition No. 

228/MP/2019: 

d)  Certification regarding effective date of increase in gratuity limit: Point no. 12.1 of 

DPE Office Memorandum dated 03.08.2017 states that “The ceiling of gratuity of the 

executives and non-unionized supervisors of the CPSUs would be raised from Rs. 10 lakhs 

to Rs. 20 Lakh w.e.f. 01.01.2017...........” Subsequently, Ministry of Law & Justice has 

amended ‘The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972’ and notified ‘The Payment of Gratuity 

(Amendment) Act, 2018’ on 28.03.2018. The amendment under Section- 4 reads as under: 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 39 

 

“In section 4 of the principal Act, in sub-section (3), for the words "ten lakh rupees", the 

words "such amount as may be notified by the Central Government from time to time" shall 

be substituted.” 

Accordingly, DPE vide its office memorandum dated 10.07.2018 has issued a clarification 

regarding the effective date of enhancement of ceiling of gratuity. The point no. 2 of said 

office memorandum reads as under: 

“2. This Department has received various representations from different stakeholders 

seeking clarification on the effective date of the enhancement of ceiling of gratuity. 

Accordingly, the issue has been considered and clarified as follows: 

a) The payment of gratuity under DPE guidelines dated 03.08.2017, is subject to 

affordability of the CPSEs concerned effective for the period from 01.01.2017 till 

28.03.2018, in respect of executives and non unionized Supervisors of CPSEs on 

IDA pay pattern, where, pay has been revised w.e.f. 01.01.2017. 

b) Whereas, on and after 29.03.2018, the payment of gratuity of Rs 20 lakhs is 

mandatory for all the CPSEs irrespective of their affordability as it is a statutory 

provision in light of the amendment in the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. This 

provision is applicable to all employees of all CPSEs. 

c) .......................................................................................................” 

 

As the petitioner has revised the pay in respect of executives and non-unionized Supervisors 

w.e.f. 01.01.2017, the effective date of implementation of ceiling limit of gratuity is 01.01.2017 as 

evident from clarification issued by DPE.  

 
13. The Commission vide RoP dated 30.6.2022 directed the Petitioner to file the following 

information and the same has been replied by the Petitioner as under: 

a) Breakup of actual O&M expenditure for the tariff period 2014-19 under various 

subheads (as per Annexure-A enclosed) after including the pay revision impact 

(employees, Kendriya Vidyalaya/Dayanand Anglo Vedic and Central Industrial Security 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 40 

 

Forces/Indian Reserve Battalion/ J & K Police), wage revision impact (minimum wages) and 

impact of pay regularization in the employee cost (MS Excel and PDF format); 

b) Break-up of actual O&M expenses including pay revision impact for Corporate 

Centre/other offices & breakup of claimed wage revision impact on employee cost, 

expenses on corporate centre and on salaries of Kendriya Vidyalaya/Dayanand Anglo 

Vedic and Central Industrial Security Forces/Indian Reserve Battalion/ J & K Police 

employee of the generating station (as per enclosed Annexure-B and Annexure- C, 

respectively) for the period 2014-19 along with allocation of the total O&M expenditure to 

various generating stations under construction, operational stations and any other offices 

along with basis of allocating such expenditure(in MS Excel and PDF format); 

c) Certificate to the effect that the employee cost and any other cost booked to IEDC 

has not been indicated as a part of the actual O&M expenses; and 

d) Comparative statement of the normative O&M expenses allowed to the generating 

station versus the actual audited O&M expenses for the period from 2014-15 to 2018-19, 

clearly stating that the impact of wage revision claimed is part/ not part of the above actual 

O&M expenses: 

 

Analysis and Decision 

14. We have heard the submissions of the parties and before we proceed to examine the 

merits of the prayer of the Petitioner, it is considered appropriate to deal with some of the 

objections of the Respondents, namely, (a) tariff is a package and norms should not be reopened, 

(b) present consumers not to be burdened with past dues, and (c) financial difficulties of the 

respondents and their inability to pay should be considered. 

Tariff is a package and norms should not be reopened  

15. The Respondent UPPCL has submitted that tariff is a complete package governed by 

various factors and cannot be reviewed in isolation as prayed by the Petitioner. It has also 

submitted that if the Commission is inclined to review the tariff in isolation, then other parameters 

of tariff should also be reviewed on the basis of actuals. The Petitioner has however submitted 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 41 

 

that the submissions of the Respondent cannot hold good as the impact of wage revision was 

never factored in by the Commission, while farming the 2014 Tariff Regulations. It has also 

referred to the Commission’s order dated 5.12.2012 in Petition No.5/MP/2012 rejecting the 

submissions of the Respondents therein, on the said issue and has submitted that the impact of 

wage revision as claimed may be allowed. 

16. The matter has been examined. It is noticed that similar objections were raised by some of 

the Respondents in Petition No.35/MP/2011 and batch petitions filed by NTPC for recovery of 

additional cost incurred consequent to pay revision of employees and CISF and KV staff for 

Farakka STPS and other generating stations, for the period from 1.1.2006 to 31.3.2009 and the 

Commission by its order dated 12.10.2012 had decided the issue as under: 

“11. ………………In our view, norms of tariff have been specified in the terms and 
conditions of tariff after extensive stakeholder’s consultation and keeping in view the 
provisions of the Act, National Electricity Policy and Tariff Policy and its sanctity should be 
maintained. Normally a party should not be allowed any charge in deviation of the norms. 
However, when a particular expenditure has not been factored while deciding the norms, in 
that case the claim for such expenditure cannot be said to result in reopening of norms. 
The claim has to be considered in addition to the norms after due prudence check as 
regards its reasonability. Otherwise this will result in under-recovery of the cost of 
expenditure of the generating company. In our view, the principle that tariff is a package 
based on the norms and cannot be reopened on account of additional actual expenses is 
not applicable in this case since, the impact of wage revision and pay revision was never 
factored in the norms and hence was never part of the package. Therefore, the impact of 
wage and pay revision need to be considered over and above the norms specified in the 
2004 Tariff Regulations.” 

 

17. Further, the same objections (tariff as a package) raised by some of the Respondent 

Discoms in Petition No.5/MP/2012 & batch petitions filed by the Petitioner herein, for recovery of 

additional cost incurred consequent to pay revision of employees for its generating stations, Indian 

Reserve Battalion (IRBN) and KV staff during 1.1.2006 to 31.3.2009 were also rejected by the 

Commission vide its order dated 5.12.2012, in line with the earlier decision dated 12.10.2012 in 

Petition No.35/MP/2011 above.  



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 42 

 

18. It is pertinent to mention that in Appeal No. 55/2013 and batch appeals, filed by some of the 

Respondent distribution companies before the Appellate Tribunal for Electricity (in short ‘APTEL’), 

against the orders of the Commission, in various petitions, including the above order dated 

12.10.2012 in Petition No.35/MP/2011, allowing the recovery of pay revision/ wage revision to 

generating companies, the APTEL vide its judgment dated 24.3.2015, had rejected the 

contentions of the Respondent Discoms that tariff is a package and that each component of tariff 

cannot be looked at in isolation. The relevant portion is extracted hereunder: 

““26.08. On Issue No. D, relating to failure of the Central Commission to take note of the fact that 
tariff is a package and it cannot be amended in a piecemeal manner by modifying its individual 
components, we hold and observe that in view of the liberty granted to the power generating 
companies by the Central Commission vide order dated 09.05.2006 in Petition No. 160 of 2004 , 
the learned Central Commission, in the facts and circumstances of the present matters, legally, 
correctly and justly allowed the petitioners/respondents- power generation corporations like NTPC, 
NHPC & SJVNL to recover additional costs incurred towards the pay revision of the respective 
employees as the power generating corporations like NTPC etc could not be denied their legitimate 
claim on the hyper-technical grounds. Once the employees cost is recognized as part of the O & M 
expenses to be allowed, there cannot be any reason to object to the employees cost including the 
increase in employees cost to be allowed as a pass through in the tariff. In the matter of NTPC, 
since the impact of pay revision of employees during 2006-07 and 2007-08 which had not been 
accounted for while fixing the tariff for 2009-14, in the 2009 Tariff Regulations, there was no option 
for the Central Commission except to pass the appropriate orders like the impugned orders under 
Regulations 12 and 13 of 2004 Tariff Regulations. Therefore, we find that there was no error in 
claiming such O & M expenses after the completion of control period 2004-09. The consideration of 
the increased salary effective from 01.01.2007 was not there at the time when the 2004 Tariff 
Regulations were notified, on account of the increase in the salary and wages having not been 
finalized and given effect to. Subsequently, the increase in the salary and wages of the employees 
of NTPC etc., were given effect pursuant to the decision of the Department of Public Enterprises 
(DPE), Government of India and implemented by the generating companies like NHPC etc. with 
actual payment of the increased salary and wages to the respective employees. Thus, the 
recommendations of the Sixth Pay Commission and office memorandums of DPE were 
implemented by the NHPC at the relevant time and in accordance therewith, the learned Central 
Commission passed the impugned orders along with increase in employees cost under O & M 
expenses.” 

 

19. Accordingly, the objection of the Respondent UPPCL on the ground of tariff being a 

package and norms should not be reopened is rejected in the light of the aforesaid decisions. 

 
(b)  Present consumers not to be burdened with past dues  



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 43 

 

20. The Respondent BRPL has submitted that as per the judgement of the Hon’ble Supreme 

Court dated 3.3.2009 in Civil Appeal No.1110 of 2007, the Commission cannot be asked to revisit 

the tariff when the tariff period is already over. It has also submitted that the Hon’ble Court in the 

said judgment has also prohibited the recovery of tariff of past consumers from the new 

consumers. Per contra, the Petitioner has submitted that the issue has already ben deliberated in 

detail by the Commission in its order dated 5.12.2012 in Petition No. 5/MP/2012 & batch petitions 

and, therefore, the contentions of the Respondent are not tenable. 

 
21. The matter has been considered. It is observed that similar objections raised in Appeal No. 

55/2013 and batch appeals, filed by some of the Respondent Discoms were rejected by APTEL, 

observing that the facts in the said case (Civil Appeal No.1110 of 2007) were distinguishable and 

not applicable to the facts in the batch appeals filed by the Discoms. The relevant portion of the 

judgment dated 24.3.2015 is extracted below:  

“18.11. So far as the proposition of law as laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in Uttar 

Pradesh Power Corporation Ltd. Vs NTPC Ltd. & Ors. (2009) 6 SCC 235 relied upon by the 
appellants is concerned, the Hon’ble Supreme Court did not grant the relief to NTPC as the NTPC 
did not claim amount in the first instance though NTPC was entitled to claim. The facts of the 
reported case are quite distinguishable and are not applicable to the instant matters because in the 
present matters, the power generators NTPC etc. had made the claim in the first available instance 
and at that time the Central Commission vide its order dated 09.05.2006 deferred the consideration 
of the same to a later stage. The appellants did not challenge the said deferment granted in its 
order dated 09.05.2006 in Petition No. 160 of 2004 of the Central Commission at that relevant time 
and now the appellants cannot raise this issue of deferment at this stage.” 
 

22.  In the present case, the Petitioner has claimed the impact of wage revision/ pay revision, 

with effect from 1.1.2016 and 1.1.2017 respectively, pursuant to the observations of the 

Commission in paragraph 33.2 of SOR (supra) and after implementation of the pay revision of the 

employees of the Petitioner, with effect from 1.1.2017, and wage revision of CISF/KV staff, with 

effect from 1.1.2016, based on the decision of the Central Government on the seventh pay CPC 

recommendations during 2016, the DPE guidelines dated 3.8.2017 and the Presidential directive 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 44 

 

issued by MOP, GOI on 15.5.2018 (in support of implementation of third PRC) and subsequent 

office orders of the Petitioner. This is not the case in Civil Appeal No.1110 of 2007, wherein, 

NTPC had not claimed the amount at the first instance, though it was entitled to. Thus, the facts in 

the said civil appeal are distinguishable from the facts in the present case of the Petitioner and, 

hence, not applicable. Therefore, the findings of Hon’ble APTEL in the aforesaid judgment dated 

24.3.2015, is squarely applicable to the present case. 

 

(c) Financial difficulties of the Respondents and inability to pay  

23. The Respondent UPPCL has submitted that the prayer of the Petitioner, if allowed at this 

stage, without considering the difficulties of the Respondent, would be contrary to the spirit of 

Section 61(d) of the Act. RUVNL has submitted that the Commission may take a prudent view 

before deciding on the additional O&M expenses for the Petitioner. Also, the recovery of the same 

may be staggered in a span of period, without any interest, to be paid by the beneficiary so as to 

minimize the burden. Per contra, the Petitioner has submitted that the actual O&M expenses 

incurred by the generating station are largely on a higher side as compared to the normative O&M 

expenses allowed during the 2014-19 tariff period. The Petitioner has also submitted that the 

claim is genuine and cannot be negated on the ground that it will result in huge burden on the 

beneficiaries. The Petitioner has added that the claim for recovery of wage revision impact is 

consistent with Section 61(d) of the Act, as the same is only to ensure the reasonable recovery of 

the cost of electricity.  

 

24. The matter has been considered. Admittedly, the 2014 Tariff Regulations notified by the 

Commission for the 2014-19 tariff period, has not factored in the impact of revision in salary and 

wages of employees of the Petitioner, with effect from 1.1.2017 and pay revision of CISF and 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 45 

 

KV/DAV employees, posted at the generating station of the Petitioner, with effect from 1.1.2016. 

In our view, the additional expenditure incurred on salary and wages of the generating company 

form part of the cost of electricity and needs to be serviced. The financial difficulties of the 

Respondents cannot be a ground for not paying for the cost of power which has been supplied to 

the Respondent beneficiaries. By parity of reasoning, we are of the considered view that the 

Petitioner should be suitably compensated for the wage revision/ pay revision from 1.1.2016/ 

1.1.2017 till 31.3.2019. The Hon’ble Supreme Court in West Bengal Electricity Regulatory 

Commission v CESC Limited (2002) 8 SCC 715, has observed that employees’ cost prudently 

incurred, needs to be reimbursed to the utility.  

 

25.  In view of the above discussion, the objections of the Respondents cannot be sustained.  

 
26. However, the Commission has the mandate to balance the interest of the consumers and 

ensure recovery of the cost of electricity in a reasonable manner. Therefore, the Commission is 

required to find out an equitable solution so that the generating company is not deprived of its 

legitimate dues, while ensuring at the same time that the tariff burden on the beneficiaries and 

consumers are minimized. 

 
27. We observe that the Petitioner had filed tariff Petition No. 236/GT/2014 in respect of Salal 

Power Station based on CERC (Terms & Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2014 for determination 

of tariff for the period from 01.04.2014 to 31.03.2019 which has been disposed of by vide order 

dated 12.05.2015. In the above tariff order, we allowed the following normative O&M Expenses: 

(Rs. in crore) 

Year 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

O&M Expenses 144.30 153.88 164.11 175.01 186.64 

 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 46 

 

28. It is noted that that the Petitioner has submitted that, there is significant under recovery of 

expenses in case of NHPC Power Stations. A comparison of actual vs allowed O&M expenses in 

case of Salal Power Station for the tariff period 2014-19 is tabulated below: 

 (Rs. in crore) 

Year Normative O&M 
Exp. Allowed by 

CERC  

Actual O&M 
Expenses  

Difference  

 (a) (b) (a-b) 

FY 2014-15 144.30 195.16 (-)50.86 

FY 2015-16 153.88 194.54 (-)40.66 

FY 2016-17 164.11 234.26 (-)70.15 

FY 2017-18 175.01 232.80 (-)57.79 

FY 2018-19 186.64 227.51 (-)40.87 

Total 823.94 1084.27 (-)260.33 

 

29. It has been submitted by the Petitioner that the major reasons for the large gap between 

actual vs allowed O&M Expenses are due to implementation of pay revision of employees of the 

petitioner (including KV & CISF personal deployed in the Power Station) and implementation of 

Goods & Service Tax (GST). The Petitioner has submitted that due to implementation of pay 

revision of CISF/KV Staff w.e.f. 01.01.2016 & pay revision of NHPC Employees w.e.f. 01.01.2017, 

it has incurred additional Expenses for payment to its employees and additional expenses on 

account of increase in ceiling limit of gratuity from Rs 10 lacs to Rs 20 lacs w.e.f. 1.1.2017 as per 

provision 12.1 of DPE Guidelines on 3rd PRC. The year wise impact of implementation of pay 

revision has been furnished by the Petitioner as under: 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

Year 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Impact of pay revision of Board level & 
below Board level executives, workmen & 
supervisors of power Station  
w.e.f.01.01.2017  

 
       

482.90  
 

    
1936.42  

 

    
1708.26  

 

Impact of pay revision of CISF / Security 
Staff w.e.f.01.01.2016 

                  
48.22  

       
200.05  

        
236.18  

        
300.82  

Impact of pay revision of KV Staff                                                   



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 47 

 

w.e.f.01.01.2016 9.00  40.45  46.15  85.30  

Impact of wage revision of Corporate 
Office / Regional Office Employees 
allocated to Power Station (3rd PRC) 

 
          

46.56  
 

        
185.54  

 

        
188.40  

 

Impact of enhancement of ceiling limit of 
gratuity as per provisions of 3rd PRC 

 
2342.09 

 
246.76 

 
0.00 

Total 
                  

57.22  
 

    
3112.04  

 

    
2651.06  

 

    
2282.79  

 

 

30.  As regards the recovery of impact of wage revision by a generating company, the 

Statement of Reasons (SOR) to the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides as under:  

"29.26 Some of the generating stations have suggested that the impact of pay revision should be 
allowed on the basis of actual share of pay revision instead of normative 40% and one generating 
company suggested that the same should be considered as 60%. In the draft Regulations, the 
Commission had provided for a normative percentage of employee cost to total O&M expenses for 
different type of generating stations with an intention to provide a ceiling limit so that it does not lead 
to any exorbitant increase in the O&M expenses resulting in spike in tariff. The Commission would 
however, like to review the same considering the macro economics involved as these norms are 
also applicable for private generating stations. In order to ensure that such increase in employee 
expenses on account of pay revision in case of central generating stations and private generating 
stations are considered appropriately, the Commission is of the view that it shall be examined on 
case to case basis, balancing the interest of generating stations and consumers. 
 
 33.2 The draft Regulations provided for a normative percentage of employee cost to total O&M 
expenses for generating stations and transmission system with an intention to provide a ceiling limit 
so that the same should not lead to any exorbitant increase in the O&M expenses resulting in spike 
in tariff. The Commission shall examine the increase in employee expenses on case to case basis 
and shall consider the same if found appropriate, to ensure that overall impact at the macro level is 
sustainable and thoroughly justified. Accordingly, clause 29(4) proposed in the draft Regulations 
has been deleted. The impact of wage revision shall only be given after seeing impact of one full 
year and if it is found that O&M norms provided under Regulations are inadequate/insufficient to 
cover all justifiable O&M expenses for the particular year including employee expenses, then 
balance amount may be considered for reimbursement. 

 

31. The methodology indicated in SOR as above, suggests a comparison of the normative 

O&M expenses with the actual O&M expenses, on a year to year basis. However, in this respect, 

the following facts need consideration: 

a)     The norms are framed based on the averaging of the actual O&M expenses of past 

five years to capture the year on year variations in sub-heads of O&M;  



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 48 

 

b)      Certain cyclic expenditure may occur with a gap of one year or two years and as 

such adopting a longer duration i.e. five years for framing of norms also captures such 

expenditure which is not incurred on year to year basis;  

c) When generating companies find that their actual expenditure has gone beyond the 

normative O&M in a particular year put departmental restrictions and try to bring the 

expenditure for the next year below the norms. 

 
32.  In consideration of above facts, the Commission finds it appropriate to compare the 

normative O&M expenses with the actual O&M expenses for a longer duration, so as to capture 

the variation in the sub-heads due to above-mentioned facts. Accordingly, it is decided that for 

ascertaining that the O&M expense norms provided under the 2014 Tariff Regulations are 

inadequate/ insufficient to cover all justifiable O&M expenses, including employee expenses, the 

comparison of the normative O&M expenses and the actual O&M expenses incurred shall be 

made for four years i.e. 2015-19 on a combined basis, which is commensurate with the wage 

revision claim being spread over these four years. 

 

33. The Petitioner has furnished the detailed breakup of the actual O&M expenses incurred 

during the 2014-19 tariff period in respect of the generating station. It is noticed that the total O&M 

expenses incurred is more that the normative O&M expenses recovered during each year of the 

2014-19 tariff period. As stated earlier, the impact of wage revision/ pay revision could not be 

factored by the Commission while framing the O&M expense norms under the 2014-19 Tariff 

Regulations, as the pay revision/ wage revision came into effect from 1.1.2016 (CISF & KV 

employees) and 1.1.2017 (employees of the petitioner) respectively. As such, in terms of SOR as 

quoted above, the following approach has been adopted for arriving at the allowable impact of pay 

revision: 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 49 

 

(a) Comparison of the normative O&M expenses with the actual O&M expenses incurred for the 
period from 2015-16 to 2018-19, commensurate to the period for which wage revision impact has 
been claimed. For like to like comparison, the components of O&M expenses like productivity linked 
incentive, Performance related Pay, Medical expenses on superannuated employees, CSR, Rebate 
to customers, provision for interest to beneficiary and petition fee which were not considered while 
framing the O&M expense norms for the 2014-19 tariff period, have been excluded from the yearly 
actual O&M expenses. Having done so, if the normative O&M expenses for the period 2015-19 are 
higher than the actual O&M expenses (normalized) for the said period, then the impact of wage 
revision (excluding PRP) as claimed for the said period is not admissible/allowed as the impact of 
pay revision gets accommodated within the normative O&M expenses. However, if the normative 
O&M expenses for the period 2015-19 are lesser than the actual O&M expenses (normalized) for 
the same period, the wage revision impact (excluding PRP) to the extent of under recovery or wage 
revision impact (excluding PRP), whichever is lower is required to be allowed as wage revision 
impact for the period 2015-19. 

 

34. The comparison of the actual O&M expenses incurred and the wage revision impact for the 

generating station are as under: 

(Rs. in Lakh) 

Year  Actual O&M expenses Wage revision impact claimed 

2014-15 19516 0.00 

2015-16 19454.00 57.22  

2016-17 23426.00 3112.04  

2017-18 23280.00 2651.06  

2018-19 22751.00 2282.79  

 88911.00 8103.11 

 

35. As a first step, the expenditure against sub-heads of O&M expenses, as indicated above, 

have been excluded from the actual O&M expenses incurred to arrive at the actual O&M 

expenses (normalized) for the generating station. Further, the expenditure pertaining to salaries, 

wages and allowance of corporate employees have been considered as per Annexure-III. 

Accordingly, the comparison of the normative O&M expenses versus the actual O&M expenses 

(normalized) along with wage revision impact claimed by the Petitioner for the generating station 

for the 2015-19 tariff period is as follows: 

 
 
 
 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 50 

 

(Rs. in lakh)  
  2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total for 

2015-19 

Actual O&M expenditure for generating 
station (a) 19522.23 23519.27 23358.43 22849.85 89249.78 

Actual O&M expenses (normalized) (b) 17814.11 21283.75 21492.26 20568.96 81159.07 

Normative O&M (c) 15388.29 16410.68 17501.01 18663.78 67963.76 

Under recovery (d) =(b)-(c) 1708.12 2235.52 1866.17 2280.89 8090.71 

Wage revision impact claimed including 
impact of gratuity (excluding PRP/ex-gratia) 

              
57.22  

     
3112.04  

     
2651.06  

     
2282.79  8103.11 

 
 
 

36. As such after normalizing the actual O&M expenses for the period 2015-19, the wage 

revision impact including increased gratuity limit, it is noticed that there is under recovery in O&M 

expenses of Rs.8090.71 lakh, as per the methodology described in paragraph 31 above. 

Accordingly, wage revision impact including impact of gratuity (excluding PRP/incentive) of 

Rs.8090.71 lakh is allowable for this generating station. 

 

37. The APTEL in the case of NTPC V MPSEB (2007 ELR APTEL 7) has held as under: 

“It must be held, that the power comprised in Regulation 13 is essentially the “power to relax”. In 

case any Regulation causes hardship to a party or works injustice to him or application thereof 

leads to unjust result, the Regulation can be relaxed. The exercise of power under Regulation 13 of 

the Regulations is minimized by the requirement to record the reasons in writing by the Commission 

before any provision of the Regulations is relaxed. Therefore, there is no doubt that the 

Commission has the power to relax any provision of the Regulations.” 

 

38. Accordingly, we in exercise of the power under Regulation 54 of the 2014 Tariff 

Regulations, relax Regulation 29(3)(a) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations in respect of O&M expenses 

for this generating station and allow the reimbursement of the wage revision/ pay revision impact 

and also impact on account of increase in gratuity limit for an amount of Rs.8090.71 lakh as 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 51 

 

worked out above against the claimed of Rs.8103.11 lakh by the Petitioner, as additional O&M 

expenses, for the period 2015-19. 

39. Accordingly, in line of above methodology and analysis, wage revision impact including 

impact of gratuity (excluding PRP/incentive) is allowed for other generating station in various 

petitions are given below: 

(Rs. in lakh) 
Petition No. 232/MP/2019, RANGIT Power 
Station      
  2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total for 

2015-19 

Actual O&M expenditure for generating station (a) 5110.00 6229.00 6127.00 6026.00 23492.00 

Actual O&M expenses (normalized) (b) 4822.35 5741.92 5579.00 5574.59 21717.85 

Normative O&M (c) 4880.52 5204.78 5550.58 5919.36 21555.24 

Under recovery (d) =(b)-(c) -58.17 537.14 28.42 -344.77 162.61 

Wage revision impact claimed including impact 
of gratuity (excluding PRP/ex-gratia) 0.00 496.44 603.99 599.96 1700.39 

Wage revision impact including impact of gratuity (excluding PRP/incentive) allowed for this 
generating station. 162.61 

     

 
(Rs. in lakh) 

Petition No. 231/MP/2019, TLDV-V Power 
Station      
  2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total for 

2015-19 

Actual O&M expenditure for generating station (a) 12808.00 16162.00 15398.00 14854.00 59222.00 

Actual O&M expenses (normalized) (b) 11769.78 14300.14 13907.71 13821.20 53798.83 

Normative O&M (c) 8848.59 9436.50 10063.46 10732.07 39080.62 

Under recovery (d) =(b)-(c) 2921.19 4863.64 3844.25 3089.13 14718.21 

Wage revision impact claimed including impact of 
gratuity (excluding PRP/ex-gratia) 35.61 1112.91 1624.37 1554.04 4326.93 

Wage revision impact including impact of gratuity (excluding PRP/incentive) allowed for this 
generating station. 4326.93 

     

 
(Rs. in lakh) 

Petition No. 224/MP/2019, URI Power Station      
  2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total for 

2015-19 

Actual O&M expenditure for generating station (a) 11654.00 15146.00 14764.00 15243.00 56807.00 

Actual O&M expenses (normalized) (b) 10561.53 13199.98 13426.65 14241.36 51429.53 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 52 

 

Normative O&M (c) 7912.34 8438.04 8998.66 9596.54 34945.58 

Under recovery (d) =(b)-(c) 2649.19 4761.94 4427.99 4644.82 16483.95 

Wage revision impact claimed including impact of 
gratuity (excluding PRP/ex-gratia) 72.45 1320.21 1785.70 1583.30 4761.66 

Wage revision impact including impact of gratuity (excluding PRP/incentive) allowed for this 
generating station. 
 4761.66 

  

   

 
(Rs. in lakh) 

Petition No. 236/MP/2019, CHAMERA-II Power 
Station      
  2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total for 

2015-19 

Actual O&M expenditure for generating station (a) 9507.00 13388.00 12220.00 13738.00 48853.00 

Actual O&M expenses (normalized) (b) 8519.75 10907.87 10954.81 12670.49 43052.91 

Normative O&M (c) 7738.66 8252.82 8801.14 9385.89 34178.51 

Under recovery (d) =(b)-(c) 781.09 2655.05 2153.67 3284.60 8874.40 

Wage revision impact claimed including impact of 
gratuity (excluding PRP/ex-gratia) 23.95 1068.52 1473.48 1418.35 3984.30 

Wage revision impact including impact of gratuity (excluding PRP/incentive) allowed for this 
generating station. 
 3984.30 

  

   

 
(Rs. in lakh) 

Petition No. 233/MP/2019, DHAULIGANGA 
Power Station      
  2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total for 

2015-19 

Actual O&M expenditure for generating station (a) 10739.00 13249.00 11274.00 14642.00 49904.00 

Actual O&M expenses (normalized) (b) 9387.82 12237.62 10089.62 10021.45 41736.51 

Normative O&M (c) 7659.05 8167.92 8710.59 9289.33 33826.89 

Under recovery (d) =(b)-(c) 1728.77 4069.70 1379.03 732.12 7909.62 

Wage revision impact claimed including impact of 
gratuity (excluding PRP/ex-gratia) 20.94 846.76 1113.57 1186.21 3167.48 

Wage revision impact including impact of gratuity (excluding PRP/incentive) allowed for this 
generating station. 

 3167.48  

   

 
(Rs. in lakh) 

Petition No. 228/MP/2019, TANAKPUR Power 
Station      
  2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total for 

2015-19 

Actual O&M expenditure for generating station (a) 12073.00 14093.00 12452.00 12680.00 51298.00 

Actual O&M expenses (normalized) (b) 11177.45 13108.14 11282.65 11630.29 47198.53 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 53 

 

Normative O&M (c) 7573.45 8076.63 8613.24 9185.51 33448.83 

Under recovery (d) =(b)-(c) 3604.00 5031.51 2669.41 2444.78 13749.70 

Wage revision impact claimed including impact of 
gratuity (excluding PRP/ex-gratia) 27.17 1388.34 1494.41 1384.19 4294.11 

Wage revision impact including impact of gratuity (excluding PRP/incentive) allowed for this 
generating station. 

 4294.11  

   

 
(Rs. in lakh) 

Petition No. 226/MP/2019, SEWA-II Power 
Station      
  2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total for 

2015-19 

Actual O&M expenditure for generating station (a) 7247.00 8179.00 8426.00 8933.00 32785.00 

Actual O&M expenses (normalized) (b) 6759.38 7460.32 7643.31 8219.30 30082.31 

Normative O&M (c) 6566.67 7002.96 7468.24 7964.43 29002.30 

Under recovery (d) =(b)-(c) 192.71 457.36 175.07 254.87 1080.01 

Wage revision impact claimed including impact of 
gratuity (excluding PRP/ex-gratia) 16.52 754.98 1026.67 923.37 2721.54 

Wage revision impact including impact of gratuity (excluding PRP/incentive) allowed for this 
generating station. 

 1080.01 

 

40. The arrears payments on account of the impact of the wage revision/ pay revision including 

the increase in gratuity limit, is payable by the beneficiaries in twelve equal monthly installments 

starting from November, 2022. However, keeping in view the passage of time and in consumers’ 

interest, we, as an exceptional case, in exercise of our regulatory power, hereby direct that no 

interest shall be charged by the Petitioner on such arrear payments on account of the wage 

revision/ pay revision impact, as allowed in this order. This arrangement, in our view, will balance 

to a large extent the interest of both, the Petitioner and the Respondents. Further, in view of the 

fact that wage revision/ pay revision impact has been allowed in exercise of the power to relax, 

these expenses shall not be made part of the O&M expenses and consequent annual fixed 

charges for this generating station for the 2014-19 tariff period.  

 



Order in Petition No.234/MP/2019 and Batch Page 54 

 

41.  Petition Nos. 234/MP/2019, 232/MP/2019, 231/MP/2019, 224/MP/2019, 236/MP/2019, 

233/MP/2019, 228/MP/2019 and 226/MP/2019 are disposed of in terms of above. 

 

(Pravas Kumar Singh)     (Arun Goyal)    (I. S. Jha) 
        Member              Member          Member 

 

 

 

CERC Website S. No. 532/2022 


